BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF DEX STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
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Iz the matter of the application of
NORTEERN CALIFORNIA POVWER COMDPAXY,
CONSOLIDATED, for an investigation-
by the Commission of “he incressed
¢03t to spplicant of serving pas to
the ilnhabitants of Redding, Red
Bluff and Willows, and the fixing of
such lncreased schedule of rates as

such invesiligation may show is war-
ragted. ‘

Application No.3326
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Edward Whaley for applicant.
We Do T1llotzon, City Attorney,
Lor the City of Redding. :

BY THE COMMISSION:

Northoern Californie Power Conpaxry,
COnsolidate&.'asks_thg Commission to investigate the -
increase&'dést'to it of menufacturing and selling ar-

tificial gas in Redding, in Shasta Coumnty, Red Bluf?,

pd. 68~ -
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in Teheme Cownty, and.Willows, in Glomn. County, &
tablish such increased rateSas will reimburze itftﬁc;o:d&;ﬂ'
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Dublic hearings upon the apnlication were
1eld vy Examiner Westover in Re&ding,,Re& Bluff and
wildows on January 10th, 19l8.’

Applicant's present rates are:

+

Pirst 5,000 cubic feet of gas consumed

por month $1.50 mer taousand

_ cubic feet.

Next 10,000 cubic Lfeet of gas consumed
por month, $1.25 per thousand
ewolic feeu.

A1l over 15,000 cubic fect of gaz consumed
per montn, 3. 00 per thousand
cudic Leet.

Minimum charge, $1.00 per month ver meter.

Taese rates were establisked by Decision Xo.
3624 rendered September 1, 1916. (See Volwme XI,
Opinions end Orders of the Railrozd Commiszsion of Cali-
fornia, v. 37). '

The rates wore vased on & cost of oil o2
¥1.01 por varrel £.0.b. Redding, Red Zluff and Willows.
On Januery 1, 1917, the cost of 0il to applicant was
incressed to $1.29 vper darrel f.o.b. Willows snd §l.34
£.0.0. Redding and Red Bluff, waich prices continued
throughout the year 1917, undor comtract. Under g new

contract Lor o1l of its 1918 roquirements, spplicant is

compelled %o pay for oil per barrel $1.81 f£.0.b. Til~

lows and $1.915 f£.0.b. Redding and fed Bluff.

| Tre application states that since the
present rates have ﬁeen ostablished thero have Dbeen
marked increases in the cozt %o applicant of a1l
materials and suyrlies, dbut that it is not appli-

cant's intention to ack sny increace in the rate

-




o2 ‘return ‘upod “its gas busiress over thet which 1t
wes receiving at the time-Decision No. 3624 was -
rendered.. “Applicant asks for only ‘such inmorease-
a6 will reimburse £t for sctual inoresses in the -
0ot of rendering service. This position was re-
afffrﬁe&fﬁj”fté°bfffdéfs'&t*fﬁé‘ﬁﬁﬁring. The retes
established by the order herein srxre caloulated to
offect approximately thiéﬁgéséiﬁ.

The fblloning tablo showe tbe fair value

of the necessary operative-gas prOportia& of tho~1*~~w4;—ﬁi o

applicent as of Novembexr 30, - 1917 ~boing'made up
of the value as of September 30, 1916, as dotormin-

od by Deocision No. 3624, to whichfhave been*added e,

net additfoﬁé and botterments since that timo. as
shown by applicant's E:hibit !A"' 1ntroanoed in
ovidenoe herein. - o | o

.~ PFair value of necesesry operstive -
Gas Properties o Northern celiiornle Power

~ Lompany, (ongolidated.

’ Rodaigg Red Blnff Willows“" Potal

OP orativ R G oo Pro::— il i mmaenio
orty as..of Septemb— _
er- 50. 1915- $ 63.491 $62,100 $65,539  $191,130 -

. . . L
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Additiona &n& Botter-
ments, September 30,

1915 %o November 30, - ~ i om v L e oot caee
1917 l 169 10,277 1,343 12,789

-Total naceesaxy op—

ocrative property-as.

of Fovember 30,1917 64,660 72,377 66,882 205,518

The additions to capital in Red Bluff
ropresent principally the installation of new and




TABIE TIT

Expenses ner thousand ecubic feot

0% gas mannfaciured curing tne year
o 0y toe «iortaern valliforn.ic cower

onso.lidated.

Redding Red Bluff Willows
Ovorat;ng, neintenance 61.0¢ T4.6¢ 57.5¢

and general expenscs
oxclugive of oLl

01l . | ' 45.7¢ 45.1¢ 43.0¢
Taxes 7.3 8.2 7.1

The above 04l costs ére in exéess of ‘
those waich prevailed waon the rrosent rates were os- '
tabliched in the amount of 19.4¢ per thousand cuble
feet s0ld at Redding, 15-5¢ por thousand cubic foet
golé at Red Biuff, and 13. 4¢ per thousend cubic
foet s0ld at Willows. These costs are 8111l further '
increased by 12.2¢ in Redding 11.3¢ in Red Bluf?, and
10.3¢ in 7illows, urder the new contiract fbr oil
during 1918. |

Tae average Gepreciation exnuity epplica-
ble to Northern Californis Power Company’s gas pro-
vorties, as determ;ncd by Decision No, J624, was 2.29
por cont. ”roJectingtne above earn*ngs Lfound by Table
No. II, over a 1 montids period, instesd of thcull.Jﬁ
mo2th's period, it appears tiet tho return earned by
Northern Californis Power Company upom tae fair value.of -

ts necessary operative gag properties during the year

1917, wes spproximately as showa in the following Tabdle
qTv.




DABIE IV

Net return eerned bx the pas devariment
QL & LQorvnera vallilornis rower Lompany,

. Cons, Quring wae year L9lv.

rodding Red Bluff willows

Yet operating revenue  §3,512.70 $2,370.48 $2,555.87
12 months period

Rate of return before
ddducting Gepreciation 5.44% 3.28%  3.82%

Depreciation . 2.%9 2.39 2.39

Fet return ‘ 3.05% -89% 1.43%

It appears from the above table that ap-
licant 414 not eaxn & fair return froﬁ its property.
o any of the toms in guestion during 1917.

e Commission, in cons;&er;ng this and
ovher axplications of this kind at the proecent time,
recognizes the avrormal condition wader which yublic
utilities are laboring, and sceks %o afﬂord such relie?l
8¢ iz feir and ressonadble. However, utilities snould cer=
vainly not expect the vublic to bear sll of the bdurden of
The provaliling abnormally aligh prices due to war-conditionsg,
nor sk that they be wormitted 10 earn the same returns
tast nlight reasohably Yo oxpected wnder normal conditions.
Applicant herein recognizes this fact and states that it
will be satisfied if permitted to izmcrease it retes only
To meet the increased cost of oil. It states that theve
tus been & genersal ILncrcase in the coet of other materials
and supplies used in the mapufacture oI gas, dut it in~
troduced no detailed evidence to show the smount of sued

[~}

increases.

v is not 1iko;y “hat higher rates than

thoge estavlished herein would result in greater revenue,




becauvse Iin the territory served, gas consﬁmption might
be reduced taeredy on account of coupetition with wood
and ovher fuels. We believe; nowever, toat the incroeases
authorized.by this order are-contideravly less propor-

tionately than tho recent incresses in the cost of

- wood and other fuels shown by the ovidence in this

matter. IL tkhe quantiﬁy of gas sold_équ&ls tae
conswaption of 1917, the rates herein estebliched
will result in éonsiderably iess thdn & nomual fair
return to epplicant. The schedule has been submitied
to applicsut for considerstion, sné recognizing ex-
isting unavoideble limitations it nae stated that it

will e put into effect without contest.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA DPOWER COMPAXY,
COKSOLIDATED, heving appliecd to the Railrocd Commise
sion for autzority Vo increase rates for gas served
in Redding, =ed 2lufl and Willows, and public hear-
ings heving been held thereom, the xattex daving veen
subnmitveld &and bvelag now ready for‘decision,
| The Rallroad Commission hereby
finds that the rates cherged by Nortaern Californis
2ower Cornpany, Consoliidated, for gas sexved %o its
vatrons in Redding, Red Bluff and Tillows are
wiust wnd unreasonéble in so far &s'they difler
rates and charges hereln establishea, and
raved and cunarges nerein eztablisned sre

. reasonsble rates and charges, under exigt-




ing conditione.

Basing its order on the Loregoing
findings of fact, and on oalh statémont of Tact con-
taeined in the. opinion preceding this order,

I IS EEREZY ORTERED that Forxthern
Californie Tower Company. Consolidated, be und it
hereby autnor;zedvto‘est&o;xsa‘and 24le with the
road Commizsion within ten days from the Gato of this
order the foilowing rates fLor artifﬁcial gas furnished
or to be fumished in the cities of Redding, Red Bluff
sad Willows.

RATE

Rate Tor Lrvificlel Gas ALwolicable
10 all Clasze3 0% Consumers.

Pirst 500 cvvic feet or less of
consumed por month Hle O
Yext . 4,500 cudbic feet of g&8 consumed

ner month Vl 70 per thousand
cuvic foet.'

Next 10,000 cuvic feet of gas consumed
. ver month $1.45 per thousand
cudbic foet.
A1 over 15,000 cubic feet of gaz coxrsumed
por montk $L1.20 per taousand
cubic foet.

These rates =hall becoﬁe effective upon
ze next regular'meter readlog date subsequent to their
Tiling with Vhe Rallrosd Commission, sné shall spply
to all gas consumed during the period covered by saild

netor reading. |
: Daued &t San rancisco California, %tuiz

day of Pebruary, 1918.




